Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriter in

respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged and the Underwriter is not

required to take up any Underwritten Shares.

Excess Rights Shares

In view of the over-subscription for the Rights Shares, as stated in the Prospectus, the Directors

will allocate the excess Rights Shares at their discretion on a fair and equitable basis and on

a pro-rata basis to the excess Rights Shares being applied for under each application. In this

regard, the Board has resolved to allot and issue 68,938,435 Rights Shares to those who have

applied for excess Rights Shares on a pro-rata basis of approximately 1.12% in proportion to the

number of excess Rights Shares applied for under each valid application.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

the completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Lo and Moral Glory (Note) 831,501,090 32.08 1,247,809,889 32.10

Other directors of the Company

and its subsidiaries 14,197,857 0.55 14,197,857 0.36

Underwriter and sub-underwriters – – – –

Other public Shareholders 1,746,139,945 67.37 2,625,750,592 67.54

Total 2,591,838,892 100.00 3,887,758,338 100.00

Note: Mr. Lo is an executive Director, Chairman of the Board and the controlling Shareholder. Moral Glory

is wholly owned by Mr. Lo. Immediate before completion of the Rights Issue, Mr. Lo personally held

1,170,000 Shares and Moral Glory held 830,331,090 Shares. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge,

information and belief, Moral Glory has applied for 50,000,000 excess Rights Shares and according to the

basis of allotment as provided above, its entitlement under the excess application of the Rights Issue is

estimated to be approximately 558,254 Right Shares. Therefore, immediately after completion of the Rights